APPLICATION ACCEPTED: June 26, 2018
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS: October 17, 2018 @ 9:00 a.m.

County of Fairfax, Virginia
October 10, 2018
STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL PERMIT AMENDMENT SPA 2012-SU-080
SULLY DISTRICT
APPLICANT:

Planet Kids, LLC dba Kid Junction

OWNERS:

PanPac Investment Group, LLC/ERDOS
Partnership I, LLC

STREET ADDRESS:

4090 Lafayette Center Drive, Suite E, Chantilly
20151

TAX MAP REFERENCE:

33-2 ((4)) 1A

LOT SIZE:

5.11 acres (property)

ZONING DISTRICT:

I-3, I-4, WS, AN, H-C

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION: 8-502, 5-303.3, 5-403.3
SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSAL:

Amend SP 2012-SU-080 previously approved for
indoor commercial recreation to permit a change in
permittee.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of SPA 2012-SU-080,
subject to the Proposed Development Conditions contained in Appendix 1 of the staff
report.
It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting
any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the provisions of any
applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.
It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.
A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five days
after the decision becomes final.
Heath Eddy, AICP

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship
Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509
Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/planning-zoning/

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements,
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property
subject to the application.
For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia
22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground
Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax,
Virginia 22035-5505.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours advance
notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).
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SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST
The applicant requests approval to amend the original approval (SP 2012-SU-080) for a
change of permittee for the currently operating Kid Junction, an indoor playground.

Figure 1: Subject property, Source: ConnectExplorer 2017.

A copy of the special permit plat, entitled “Kid Junction Special Permit Plat,” prepared by
Arch Group, dated September 30, 2012, consisting of five sheets is provided at the front
of this staff report. A copy of the applicant’s statement of justification and relevant
photographs and the affidavit are provided in Appendices 2-3, respectively.

CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA
The subject property is split zoned I-3 and I-4 and is located within the Lafayette Business
Center on Lafayette Center Drive, and fronts on Lee Jackson Memorial Highway and
Pleasant Valley Road in Sully District, about 1,000 feet east of the Loudoun County
border. The 5.11-acre site is currently developed with a mixed use building containing
various office tenants. A portion of the east end of the property is located in floodplain and
Resource Protection Area (RPA). The site is surrounded by office and industrial uses to
the south and west, while directly north and east across Lee Jackson Memorial Highway
is an open space area associated with the Sand Branch creek floodplain and RPA.
Surrounding properties are zoned I-3, I-4 and I-5.
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Figure 2: Subject property from overhead. Source: ConnectExplorer 2017.

The property is served by a single access off Pleasant Valley Road. The site contains 187
parking spaces.
All site improvements are consistent with Site Plan #5951-SP-019-2, which was
completed in March 2001. Sheets 3-5 of the special permit amendment plat incorporate
portions of the approved site plan and as-built drawings for the property.

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY
County records indicate that the building was constructed in 2000, and consists of a
building classified as low rise office with 50,267 square feet of gross floor area (GFA) with
steel frame construction and concrete flooring with brick and insulite exterior.
On February 13, 2013, the Board of Zoning Appeals approved SP 2017-SU-080 for
Kreative Minds, LLC, to operate a commercial recreation use in Suite E on the subject
property called Kid Junction. The approval specified a limit of 162 customers and 7
employees at any one time; parking provided as required by Article 11 of the Zoning
Ordinance; and a maximum of 9,313 square feet of gross floor area (GFA). The approval
resolution is incorporated as Appendix 4 to this staff report.
There have been no other similar types of special permit applications in the vicinity.
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DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION
The applicant requests an amendment of the original 2012 special permit approval for a
change of permittee. The current approval was issued to Kreative Minds, LLC, trading as
Kid Junction. The business operated under the name Kid Junction which will remain;
however, the business was sold to Planet Kids, LLC, therefore necessitating this
amendment.

Figure 3: Special Permit Plat (partial) with the unit for the commercial recreation use highlighted.
Source: Applicant.

The applicant’s statement indicates that no other changes are requested. Staff compared
the applicant’s statement with the previous approval and verified that no other changes
are proposed with respect to hours of operation, capacity, employees on site, and general
operation of the use, which include the following:
Facility Tenant Space:
Hours of Operation:
Number of Patrons:
Number of Employees:
Food Preparation:

9,313 square feet GFA
Monday – Saturday 10:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.
Sunday 10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.
162
2 managers/5 employees on site at any one time
All food is proposed to be brought in from off-site; only a
warm-up kitchen for pizza is proposed

The applicant will have 61 parking spaces in the shared parking lot for the use, though the
peak of the operation occurs on weekends when most of the office uses on-site are
closed. Therefore, no parking impact is anticipated and staff is not aware of any problems
or concerns at the property since the original approval.
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Figure 3: Interior layout. Source: Applicant.

ANALYSIS
Comprehensive Plan Provisions
Plan Area:
III
Planning District: Bull Run
Planning Sector:
Upper Cub Run (BR2)
Plan Map:
Mixed Uses/Dulles Suburban Center Land Unit G
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The Dulles Suburban Center plan identifies the property as located in Land Unit G, which
is recommended as follows:
Land Unit G is planned for low-rise office, light industrial, research and development, and
industrial/flex use to be compatible with the existing uses, up to a maximum intensity of .35
FAR. Development should occur in a manner that provides high quality design on
well-landscaped sites and continues to protect adjacent residential neighborhoods from
negative impacts. Mitigation measures should include landscape buffering, screening, and
protection from lighting glare. Substantial setbacks, landscaping and screening should be
provided along Route 50 for an attractive appearance.
Commercial retail uses are not planned and are not appropriate along Route 50.
Public and/or private recreational uses may be appropriate optional uses in this land unit.
Coordinated urban design elements between developments should be encouraged,
including elements such as landscaping, signage, and lighting.

The approved special permit for this property is consistent with the recommendations for
Land Unit G, and the amendment application continues the existing approved use.

ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS (Appendix 5)
The subject property is zoned I-3 and I-4, which has the following lot size and bulk
regulations.
Bulk Standards (I-3, I-4)
Standard

Required (I-3)

Required (I-4)

Provided

40,000 sf.

20,000

5.11 acres

Minimum Lot Width

100 feet

100 feet

644.84 feet (US 50)
271.22 (Pleasant Valley Rd)

Maximum Building Height

75 feet

75 feet

16 feet

Minimum Front Yard

45° ABP/40 feet

45° ABP/40 feet

90 feet (US 50)
90 feet (Pleasant Valley Rd)

Minimum Side Yard

45° ABP

NR

47.2 feet

Minimum Rear Yard

45° ABP

NR

239.6 feet

0.4

0.5

0.23

Minimum Lot Size

Maximum FAR

This special permit application is subject to the following provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance and are provided as Appendix 5. Subject to the development conditions, the
special permit must meet these standards.
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Sect. 8-006 General Special Permit Standards
Sect. 8-503 Group 5 Standards

The following is staff’s analysis of the Zoning Ordinance provisions and the proposal to
permit a reduction in the minimum side yard to 6.6 feet to allow construction of an
addition.
General Standards for Special Permit Uses (Sect. 8-006)
General Standard 1 states that the proposed use at the specified location shall be in
harmony with the adopted Comprehensive Plan. The Land Use Policy Plan of the
Comprehensive Plan states that “Fairfax County should seek to establish areas of
community focus which contain a mixture of compatible land uses providing for
housing…institutional/public services…” The Comprehensive Plan recommends a mix of
office and industrial uses with the option for indoor recreation. This standard is met.
General Standard 2 states that the proposed use shall be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the applicable zoning district regulations. The I-3 and I-4 districts
allows for commercial recreational uses with special permit approval. This standard is
met.
General Standard 3 requires that the proposed use shall be such that it will be
harmonious with and will not adversely affect the use or development of neighboring
properties in accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted
comprehensive plan. The location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and
fences, and the nature and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such
that the use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of
adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof. The property is
surrounding by a variety of different uses and intensities. The property is surrounded on
the west and south with similar buildings and uses including various office uses and other
small scale private educational uses. The property itself was developed and completed in
2001 including buffering and landscaping as currently provided.
The original approval in 2012 specified that parking was to be on-site. The applicant’s
statement indicates that, similar to the original approval, the peak traffic for the property is
on weekends when the other tenants located onsite are closed. Staff finds that the
applicant is in conformance with the original approval and does not adversely affect other
uses in the vicinity. This standard is met.
General Standard 4 states that the proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and
vehicular traffic associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing
and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood. The applicant states that the traffic impact
from this use is on average 83 visitors per day, though the peak period of activity will be
on weekends. This type of traffic impact is small relative to the surrounding areas and is
spread across the day rather than at peak periods. In staff’s opinion, this use does not
conflict with existing and anticipated traffic on-site or in the vicinity. This standard is met.
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General Standard 5 states that in addition to the standards which may be set forth in this
Article for a particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in
accordance with the provisions of Article 13. The property was previously developed with
landscaping and screening approved with the original site plan in 1999. The landscaping
has been maintained and is in generally good condition. The original approval of this
special permit did not require additional screening as the use faces Lee Jackson
Memorial Highway. Nothing has changed in the area which leads staff to conclude
additional screening is needed. Therefore in staff’s opinion this standard is met.
General Standard 6 requires that open space be provided in an amount equivalent to
that specified for the zoning district in which the proposed use is located. A minimum of
15 percent landscaped open space is required on individual lots in the I-3 and I-4 districts.
The special permit plat shows that more than 15 percent of the property is in open space,
primarily as floodplain, RPA, and also conservation easement. . This standard is met.
General Standard 7 requires that adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other
necessary facilities to serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking requirements
are proposed to be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11. The previous approval
required the provision of 61 parking spaces, which has been maintained with the NonResidential Use Permit (Non-RUP) issued in 2012. The proposed change of permitted will
not impact public utilities, drainage patterns, or loading required in the surrounding area.
This standard is met.
General Standard 8 requires that signs be regulated by the provisions of Article 12;
however, the BZA may impose more strict requirements for a given use than those set
forth in this Ordinance. An illuminated sign is proposed to be installed on the brick panel
above the windows, which will comply with the requirements of Article 12. This standard
has been met.
Standards for all Group 5 Uses (Sect. 8-503)
Standard 1 states that all uses shall comply with the bulk regulations of the zoning district
in which located. The subject property complies with the bulk regulations of the I-3 and I-4
districts. This standard is met.
Standard 2 states that all uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for
the zoning district in which located, including the submission of a sports illumination plan
as may be required by Part 9 of Article 14. The use will comply with the performance
standards set forth in Article 14 of the Zoning Ordinance. This standard is met.
Standard 3 states that no building designed primarily and specifically for such use shall
be located within 100 feet of any adjoining property which is in an R district. The structure
in which the proposed commercial recreation use is located was not designed primarily
and specifically for this use, therefore this standard does not apply. However, the
proposed use is not within 100 feet from the nearest R district.
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Standard 4 states that before establishment, all uses, including modifications or
alterations to existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans. The
proposed construction will not disturb more than 2,500 square feet, therefore no
additional site plan requirements are required. This standard is met.

CONCLUSION
Staff finds that the commercial recreation use continues to be in conformance with the
applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions, and that the request for a change of permittee is
consistent with the original special permit approval.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of SPA 2012-SU-080, subject to the Proposed Development
Conditions contained in Appendix 1 of the staff report.
It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting
any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the provisions of any
applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.
It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.
The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements,
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property
subject to the application.
APPENDICES
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Proposed Development Conditions
Applicant’s Statement of Justification and Photographs
Applicant’s Affidavit
SP 2012-SU-080 Adoption Resolution
Zoning Ordinance Provisions
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SPA 2012-SU-080
October 10, 2018
If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SPA 2012-SU-080 located at
Tax Map 33-2 ((4)) 1A to permit an indoor commercial recreation use pursuant to Sects.
5-303.3, 5-403.3 and 8-503 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends
that the Board condition the approval by requiring conformance with the following
development conditions. All previous development conditions are marked with an
asterisk (*), while proposed changes are identified with additions (in bold) and deletions
(in strikethrough).
1.

This approval is granted to the applicant, Kreative Minds, LLC,T/A Planet Kids,
LLC dba Kid Junction only, and is not transferable without further action of this
Board, and is for the location indicated on the application, 4090 Lafayette
Center Drive, Suite E, and is not transferable to other land.

2.

This special permit is approved for the purpose(s), structure(s) and/or use(s) as
indicated on the special permit amendment plat prepared by Arch Group,
dated September 30, 2012, revised through February 1, 2013, consisting of
five sheets, approved with this application, as qualified by these development
conditions.

3.

A copy of this Special Permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit SHALL BE
POSTED must be posted in a conspicuous place on the property of the use
and be made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the
hours of operation of the permitted use.

4.

The maximum occupancy is limited to 162 customers and seven employees onsite at any one time.

5.

Parking shall must be provided in accordance with Article 11 of the Fairfax
County Zoning Ordinance. If required by DPWES the Department of Land
Development Services (LDS), a parking tabulation shall must be submitted to
and approved by the Director which shows that the required parking for all uses
can be provided for on Lot 1A as shown on the special permit amendment plat.
All parking for this use shall be on site.

6.

The maximum gross floor area of the indoor commercial recreation use shall
be is 9,313 square feet as shown on the special permit amendment plat.
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The floor plan shall must be constructed in substantial conformance as with
that shown on the special permit amendment plat.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards. The applicant shall be responsible for obtaining the required NonResidential Use Permit (Non-RUP) through established procedures, and this special
permit shall not be valid until this has been accomplished.
Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically
expire, without notice, 30 months after the date of approval unless a new Non-RUP has
been obtained. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the
use if a written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to
the date of expiration of the special permit. The request must specify the amount of
additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested and an
explanation of why additional time is required.

APPENDIX 2

Image 1 – Front of tenant space for applicant, which faces Lee Jackson Memorial Highway

Image 2 – Toddler area inside

Image 3 – View of the warmup kitchen counter area (center)

Image 4 – The eating area and the “climber” (background)

Image 5 – Arcade game area (background) and the restrooms (left)

Image 6 – The rear side of Kid Junction tenant space

APPENDIX 3

APPENDIX 4
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ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS
8-006 General Standards
In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular special
permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general standards:
1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the adopted
comprehensive plan.
2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
applicable zoning district regulations.
3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance
with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive
plan. The location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and fences, and
the nature and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such that
the use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of
adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.
4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated
with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing and anticipated
traffic in the neighborhood.
5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a particular
group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in accordance
with the provisions of Article 13.
6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for the
zoning district in which the proposed use is located.
7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to serve
the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements shall be in
accordance with the provisions of Article 11.
8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA, under
the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict requirements
for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance.
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8-503 Standards for all Group 5 Uses
In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 5 special
permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:
1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning district in
which located, except as may be qualified below.
2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning
district in which located, including the submission of a sports illumination plan as
may be required by Part 9 of Article 14.
3. No building designed primarily and specifically for such use shall be located
within 100 feet of any adjoining property which is in an R district.
4. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to existing
uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans.

